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Daddy Daughter Dance
Friday, Feb. 10, 6-10 p.m.

Ruthe Jackson Center  •  3113 S. Carrier Parkway
Fee: $40/couple.  $15 additional daughters

Limo Rides: $10/person (15 minutes)
Daughters and fathers of all ages are invited to attend 

this special evening of dancing and dining.  Dinner is from 
7-8 p.m. and dancing is from 8-10 p.m.  All participants will 
receive dinner and a memorable gift.  A photographer will be 
on site to take pictures for an additional fee beginning at 6 p.m. Space is limited 
so sign up today at GrandFunGP.com or call the Charley Taylor Rec Center at 
972-264-6890.

Community Input 
Meetings for Parks 

Master Plan
The Grand Prairie Parks and Rec-

reation Department is beginning the 
Comprehensive Park Master Plan up-
date process which will outline major 
park improvements over the next five 
years. Citizens are asked to attend any 
one of the three Initial Input Meetings 
which will be held throughout the city 
during February:

Initial Input Meeting No. 1
Thursday, Feb. 9  •  7 p.m.
City Hall Briefing Room
317 West College Street
Initial Input Meeting No. 2
Thursday, Feb. 16  •  7 p.m.
Lake Parks Operations Center
5610 Lakeridge Parkway 
Initial Input Meeting No. 3
Thursday, Feb. 23  •  7 p.m.
The Summit at Central Park
2975 Esplanade
The entire process will take ap-

proximately one year with subsequent 
meetings during the process.

City Hall Construction
Pardon our dust at city hall.  The south-

east entrance that serves as the primary entry 
to city hall has become a construction zone.  
City council chambers is under complete 
reconstruction.  New features will include an 
ADA-compliant floor slope, new wall and ceil-

The renovated city council chambers is 
scheduled to be complete by mid-2012.

ing finishes, lighting, seating, state-of-the-art 
audio-visual and enhanced acoustics.  Large 

screens will be visible to the council and attendees for votes and other visuals.  
The council dais will seat 11 people with seating for eight staff members in the 
front near the dais along with news media, and additional staff seating on either 
side in the rear of the room.  The room size, 3,800 square feet, will not change.

Public entrances to city hall include the southwest corner at Utility Services 
(the water bill payment office) and doors at the northeast corner of the build-
ing.  Construction is scheduled to be complete in mid-2012.  The city council is 
currently meeting at the Grand Prairie Independent School District Administra-
tion Building, 2602 S. Belt Line Road.  The Planning and Zoning Commission is 
meeting in the City Council Briefing Room in City Hall, 317 College St.  

Lynn Creek Park 
Opens Feb. 27

Lynn Creek Park on Joe Pool 
Lake, 5700 Lake Ridge Parkway, 
opens for the season on Monday, Feb. 
27.  Hours of operation are 6 a.m.-
10 p.m.  The park has picnic pavil-
ions, a playground, swimming beach, 
boat ramps and more.  Single vehicle 
admission is free for Grand Prairie 
residents excluding select holidays and 
special events.  For info. call 817-467-
2104 or visit GrandFunGP.com.

Free Tax Help at Main Library
Volunteers from the American Association of Retired 

Persons (AARP) are offering free tax help sessions for el-
derly and/or low-income residents.  Help sessions are avail-
able at the Grand Prairie Memorial Library, 901 Conover 
Dr., on Mondays and Wednesdays  11 a.m.-3 p.m. beginning 
Wednesday, Feb. 1 until April 16.  Participants should bring last year’s tax return 
and all W-2 and 1099 forms.  Forms not provided by the AARP may be photo-
copied at the library for a small fee.  Tax forms are also available at 
www.irs.gov.
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Sign Up Now for 
Master Composter 

Class
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Take the first step toward becom-
ing a Grand Prairie-certified Master 
Composter in this popular three-day 
class given by the City of Grand Prai-
rie and taught by Larry Wilhelm, one 
of the founders of the Master Compos-
ter program in Texas.  Participants will 
receive a composting book, compost 
thermometer and T-shirt.

6-9 p.m. Thursday, April 12
6-9 p.m. Friday, April 13

8:30 a.m.-5 p.m. Saturday, April 14
Training will be at the Grand Prairie 

Development Center, City Landfill and 
Kirby Creek Nature Center

$25 registration fee for 
Grand Prairie residents

$40 registration fee for non-residents
Pre-registration is required.  

Deadline is Friday, March 30.  
To register, call 972-237-8061, e-mail 

composting@gptx.org or register 
online at gptx.org/composting

Top 10 Goals for 2012
The city of Grand Prairie's top 10 goals for 2012 are:
•  Begin design of Interstate 20 frontage roads 
     between Carrier and Belt Line Road.
•  Begin design of Wildlife Parkway between 
     Belt Line Road and State Highway 161.
•  Begin design of the widening of Camp Wisdom 
     between Carrier and east city limits.
•  Remove the existing dogleg at Camp Wisdom and Robinson Road.
•  Begin Palace Parkway connection from Palace/Belt Line to I-30 looping 	

            around vacant property on northeast corner of I-30 and Belt Line and 	
            linking into new I-30 frontage road.

•  Complete design and right-of-way acquisition for the widening of 
      MacArthur from the Trinity River to I-30.
•  Revote the 1/4 cent sales tax for a Crime Control District, used to fund 	

           construction of the Public Safety Building.
•  Develop new police patrol beats to enhance police service commensurate 	

            with increase in population .
•  Complete renovation of City Council Chambers.
•  Design Waterwood Road extension.

2011 Top 10 Accomplishments
•  Began $1 billion in road projects.
•  Opened a new airport terminal.
•  Began construction of new Paragon Outlet Mall.
•  Hired new Police Chief Steve Dye.
•  Broke ground on Parkland Clinic.
•  Re-energized residential recycling with Expose Your Green Side 
     campaign.
•  Began renovation of downtown storefronts, restoring them to their 1950s 	
     glory.
•  Renovated Kirby Creek Nature Center Gardens.
•  Kicked off weekly events at Farmers Market, drawing thousands to 	
     downtown.
•  Began construction of I-30 frontage roads between Belt Line Road and 	
     MacArthur.

Bridal Show at the RJC
Tuesday, Feb. 21  •  5-8 p.m.

Ruthe Jackson Center, 3113 S. Carrier Parkway
Make reservations to attend Lights, Camera, 

I DO!, the 2012 Ruthe Jackson Center Bridal 
Show Extravaganza.  Visit with some of the 
most experienced wedding professionals in the 
area such as photographers, DJs, florists, cake 
specialists, limousine companies and more.  

Sample popular wedding cuisines and cakes, see the latest in bridal fashion and 
tour the Ruthe Jackson Center gardens—the perfect place for a garden wedding.

This event is free of charge with advance reservation.
Call 972-237-7500 today.

Rent a Cabin

at Loyd Park
Impress that special someone 

with a romantic stay at the Loyd Park 
cabins.  Set on the edge of Joe Pool 
Lake, the cabins come fully stocked 
with kitchen utensils, bed linens and 
towels.  Relax on the front porch or 
snuggle around a campfire and make 
this Valentine's Day a memorable one!  
Call 817-467-2104 for reservations.  
Visit GrandFunGP.com/LakeParks for 
more info.

Flag Football
Saturdays beginning March 10
10 a.m.-noon  •  Freedom Park

1501 Coffeyville Trail
For ages 4-6.  $50 per child.  Reg-

ister online at GrandFunGP.com or call 
972-263-6890.



Enjoy popular 
artists and diverse 
musical genres in 
the fabulous Up-
town Theater, 120 
E. Main St.  Pur-
chase tickets now for great events 
coming soon.  For tickets, visit www.
uptowntheatergp.com or call 972-237-
8786.
The Killdares
Celtic rock featuring fiddle, bagpipes, 
electric guitar.	         Saturday, Feb. 4
Hot Club of Cowtown
Western swing trio, featuring guitar, 
fiddle and bass.        Saturday, March 3	
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Police Department Offers Online Reporting
The Grand Prairie Police Department has an online police 

reporting system, Coplogic, available in both English and Spanish.  
The system is designed to expand customer reporting options and in 
no way replaces or cancels the police department's ability to dis-
patch an officer to you.  

Using your computer and internet go to the website, 
grandprairiepolice.org, and look on the left side for a tab under Online Services 
that says “Online Reporting.” Enter your information into the online form and 
follow the easy instructions. 

Coplogic reports are processed quicker because they are dropped into the 
Police Department’s software, which is directly integrated with records manage-
ment systems. Using Coplogic, a customer can print a free copy of the online 
report once it is complete.  Coplogic is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  

Arts Council Season Tickets on Sale
The Grand Prairie Arts Council’s 2012 theatre season will be the best ever!  

2012 season tickets are now on sale.  Season tickets at 3 price levels: $44, $59, 
$74 - for all 4 shows!  Pick your price level, seat and performance day.   Pur-
chase your package online at artsgp.com or call the Uptown Theater Box Office: 
972-237-8786.  All shows will be at the Uptown Theater, 120 E. Main St.

Forever Plaid
March 22-25 and March 29-April 1
In the intimate setting of the Studio Theater
The musical stylings of the popular (but recently deceased) 
quartet will take you on a nostalgic and comical musical tour of 
the 1950s.

Hairspray
June 21-24 and June 28-July 1
Will sweep you away to 1960’s Baltimore, where the ’50s are out 
- and change is in the air! 

The Best Little Whorehouse in Texas
Sept. 13-16 and Sept. 20-23 RATED PG-13
A happy-go-lucky view of small town vice and statewide political 
side stepping at the best known “pleasure palace” in Texas.

Seussical
Nov. 29-Dec. 2 & Dec. 6-9
Dr. Seuss brought to life on stage. A fantastical, magical, 
musical extravaganza!
  

Uptown Theater 
Tickets on Sale

HHW Collection 
Day March 3

The Environ-
mental Services 
Department will be 
collecting house-
hold hazardous 
waste on Saturday, 
March 3 from         
9 a.m. until 11 a.m. 
at the Development 

Center, 206 W. Church (next to City 
Hall).  

 We will accept household and 
automotive batteries, pharmaceuticals, 
motor oil, cooking oil, paint, aerosol 
cans, fluorescent bulbs, and house-
hold, landscape, and pool chemicals.  
We will not accept explosives, gas 
cylinders, fireworks, medical waste, 
radioactive materials, or municipal 
trash.  No commercial waste will be 
accepted.  

We will not accept explosives, gas 
cylinders, fireworks, medical waste, 
radioactive materials, or municipal 
trash.  No commercial waste will be 
accepted.   Registration is required. 
Grand Prairie residents can register 
online at  www.gptx.org/WQ/HHW or 
by calling 972-237-8055.

Pet Waste Pollution
Did you know that pet waste contains bacteria and parasites?  When it rains, 

pet waste and waste-associated pathogens have the potential to wash down the 
storm drains and into our streams, rivers and lakes—untreated.  

What you can do to prevent pet waste pollution: 
•  Pick up the pet waste and put it down the toilet.
•  Bury it (up to 6 inches deep).
•  Put it in the trash.
•  Never leave pet waste when taking your pet for a walk or to the park.
For more information visit our website at www.gptx.org/Environmental 

Services/WaterQuality/PetWaste.aspx or call 972-237-8055.



Demographics
Land Area		
Population		
Median Age		
Median Household Income	
	
Development
New Single Family 
  Building Permits 
  Issued			 
Value of Average 
  Single Family Permit	
New Commercial/
  Industrial Square Feet	
(Projects underway and proposed)

Top Taxpayers
Bell Helicopter
Oncor Electric Delivery
Prologis
Triumph Group Vought Aircraft
Republic Beverage
Duke Realty Ltd. PS
Catellus Development Corp.
Lockheed Martin Corp.
CCDA Waters
Cardinal Health 200 LLC

Municipal Employees
Police/Fire Civil Service		
General Employees	
Seasonal/Part-Time	
Crossing Guards	

Libraries
Main Library 
  Total Collection	
Warmack Branch 
  Total Collection	
Bowles Branch 
  Total Collection	

Property Tax Rates
(Per $100 Assessed Property Value)
City of Grand Prairie		
Grand Prairie ISD	
Arlington ISD		
Cedar Hill ISD		
Mansfield ISD		
Dallas County		
Tarrant County		
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2011 By the Numbers

Retail Sales Tax Rates
City			 
AirHogs Ballpark	
Active Adult Center	
Parks Improvements	
Street Improvements	
Crime Control District	
State			 
Total Sales Tax		

Grand Prairie’s Top Employers
Grand Prairie ISD		
Lockheed Martin Missiles 
  and Fire Control		
Poly-America, Inc.			 
Bell Helicopter-Textron			 
City of Grand Prairie 
Lone Star Park 
  at Grand Prairie		
Triumph Aerostructures – 
  Vought Aircraft Division		
Siemens Energy & Automation
Wal-Mart
American Eurocopter
Pitney Bowes Presort Services
					   
Operating Budget (2011-2012)
(Total appropriations and reserves)
General Fund				  
Water/Wastewater			 
Other					   
TOTAL					  
	
Parks and Recreation
Acres of Park Land			 
Number of Parksites			 
Rounds of Golf Played			 
Ruthe Jackson Center 
  Events	
(more than 105,000 guests)
The Summit Members			 
Special Events Attendees		
Cemetery Spaces Sold			 
		
Utilities
Water Production
(Avg. Gallons/Day)			
Fire Hydrants				  
Miles of Water Lines			 
Miles of Collection Line		
Customer Accounts			 
		

Solid Waste
Tons of Garbage Disposed	
Tons of Commercial 
  Recycling (at landfill)
   		
Tons of Residential 
  Recycling
	 at the Landfill		
	 at the Curb		
	 at Drop Sites			 
		
Transportation
Municipal Airport 
  Takeoffs/Landings		
Grand Connection 
  Bus Passengers			

81 Sq. Miles
175,960
32
$64,148

377

$225,737

686,323

417
693
90
69

157,754

50,891

9,926

$0.669998
$1.465000
$1.303500
$1.440000
$1.496000
$0.2431
$0.2640

1.00000
0.12500
0.12500
0.25000
0.25000
0.25000
6.25%
8.25%

3,200

2,700
2,000
1,300
1,100

1,000

700
500
500
500
500

$102,765,268
$  57,481,208
$  54,436,066
$214,682,542

5,002
58
68,491

1,316

26.5 million

7,156
783
761
45,117

4,982
181,230
223

162,358

21,023

4,362
3,773
1,107

64,179

49,287

To prepare 
for a winter storm 
you should do the 
following:
•   Add rock salt or   	
    more environmen-	
    tally safe products 	
    to your emer-	  	
    gency kit for melting ice on walk-   	
    ways.
•   Have sand to improve traction.
•   Store a good supply of dry, sea-	
    soned wood for your fireplace or 	
    wood-burning stove.
•   Have adequate clothing and blan-	
    kets to keep you warm.
•   Make a Family Communications 	
    Plan (www.ready.gov/make-a-plan). 	
    Your family may not be together 	
    when disaster strikes, so it is im-    	
    portant to know how you will     	
    contact one another, how you will 	
    get back together and what you will 	
    do in case of an emergency.
•   Listen to a NOAA Weather Radio         	
    or other local news channels for 	
    critical information from the Na-	
    tional Weather Service (NWS). 

For more information call Tonya 
Hunter at 972-237-7595, e-mail 
thunter@gptx.org or visit 
www.gptx.org/disasters.

Prepare for Winter


